
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERV ICE COMMI SSION 

In re : Initiation o f show cause 
proceedings aga i nst Ne w Way 
Communicat ions for violation of 
Rule 25- 2 4 . 47 0 , F.A . C ., 
Cert i ficate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity 
Required , and Ru le 25-4 . 043 , 
F . A. C., Response to Commi s sion 
Staff Inquirie s . 

DOCKET NO . 970845-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC- 97 - 1145- PCO- TI 
ISSUED : September 30 , 1997 

The f ollowing Commissioners participated i n the dispo s i tio n 

o f this matter : 

JULIA L . JOH NSON , Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F . CLARK 

DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND NOTICE OF 
PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER REQUIRING 

ALL I XCs TO CEASE PROVIDING SERVI CE 
TO NEW WAY COMM UNICATIONS 

BY THE COMMI SSION : 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 

Commission that part of the a ction discussed herein is preliminary 

in nat ure and will become f inal unless a person whose inte r est s a r e 

substantial l y affected files a petition for a f o rmal proceeding , 

pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 029 , Florida Administrative Co de . 

Show Cause 

Recently , we obtained evidence in the form of a debit c ard 

that New Way Communicat ion s (New Wa y) is appparently providing 

debit ca r d services wi thout hav i ng first obtained a certificate of 

pubic convenience and necessity from this Commission , i n v iolation 

of Rule 25- 24 . 47 0 , Florida Admi nistrative Code . In additio n , on 

January 29, 1997 , we received a complaint regarding the Pho ne 
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Express card i ssued by New Way Communications . The customer 

complained that t h e 800 access and customer service number had bee11 

discon nected . 

I n an effort to obtain more information regarding this 

situa tion , our staff sent a certified letter to New Way 

Communi c a tion s infor ming it of its responsibility to obtain a 
certificate in order to p r ovide debit card services . Our staff 

also r equested that a response be provided by March 11 , 1997 . That 

letter wa s returned stamped "Forwarding Order Expired . " On March 

14, 1997 , our staff mailed a second certified letter to New Way . 

Thi s letter was returned stamped "Moved, Left No Address . " In 

a ddition, our staff attempted, unsuccessfully , to contact New Way 

b y the telephone number listed on the prepaid debit card . The 

number had been disconnected and no alternative address or 
telephone number could be located for the company . 

Show Cause 

Pursuant to Rule 25- 4 . 043 , florida Administrative Code , 

Response to Commission Staff Inquiries , " . . . the necessary repl1es 

t o inquires propounded by the Commission ' s staff concerning service 

or other complaints received by the Commission shall be furnished 

in wri ting wit h in fifteen {15) days fr om the date of the Commission 

inquiry ." It has been well over 15 days and NE:w Way has not 

r esponded to any of our staff ' s inquiries regarding either 

c e r tification or the complaint . 

Due to the fa ct that New Way Communications has been 

unre s ponsive to our staff ' s inquiries, and because it appears that 

New Way Communications is providing telecommunications service 

wi thout a certific ate , we shall orde r Ne w Way to show cause why it 

should not be fined $25 , 000 for apparent violation of Rule 25 -

24 .4 70 , Flo r ida Administrative Code , Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity Required , and $10 , 000 for apparent 

violation of Rule 25- 4 . 0 4 3 , florida Administrative Code , Response 

t o Commission Staff Inquiries . The company ' s response must contain 

specific allegations of fact or law . If New Way fails to respond 

to the show c ause in writing within 20 days of the issuance of this 

Order , the fine shall be deemed assessed. The fine must be paid 

to the Commission for remi ttance to the State of Florida General 

Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364 . 285 , Florida Statutes . If the 
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f i n e is not paid after reasonable collection effort s by this 
Commission , i t will be forwarded t o the Offi ce o f the Comptroller 
for collection . 

Proposed Ag ency Action: 
All IXCs shall cease providi ng service to New Way 

Rule 25 - 24 . 4701 (3) , Florida Administrative Code, Provision of 
Regulated Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated Resellers 
Prohibited , states : 

(3) The Commission , upon making a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebillino intrastate interexchange serv ice 
may issue an order tha t directs the customer 
to cease and desist r eselling or rebilling 
such service and simultaneously d i.::-ects the 
interexchange c ompany to discontinue providing 
such service to such custome r and/or to cease 
providing service to such customer at 
additional l ocations wi thin Florida , provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feasible wit hin the 
conte xt of existing facilit ies and technology . 

It appears that New Way is operating in Flor ida wiL hout a 
certificate . Accordingly, we hereby o rder a ll certi fi cated IXCs to 
discont i nu e providing intrastate long distance service f o r resale 
to this company at the conc lusion of the show cause proceeding , in 
accordance with Rule 25-24 . 4701 , Florida Administratie Code . Any 
IXC providing service to New Way must contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the show cause response period 1ndicated herein in 
order to determine if the show cause proceeding has been concluded . 

Based on the foregoing , it is therefore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission t hat Ne w Way 
Communications shall show cause in writing within 2 0 days of the 
issuance of this Order why it sho uld not be fined f or Rule 
v iolations as described in the body of this Order . I t is furt~er 
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ORDERED that New Way Communications ' s respo nse shall contain 
specific allegations of fact and law. It is fur the r 

ORDERED that failure to respond to the Order t o Show Cause 

portion of this Order in the manner and by the date set for h in 
the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review section of 
this Order shall constitute an admission of the violations 
described in the body of this Order, waiver of the right to a 
hearing, and will result in the automatic assessment of the fine 
indicated in the body of this Order . It is furt her 

ORDERED that if the fine is asses sed, Ne w Way Communication~ 
shall remit $35 , 000 to this Commission for remittance to the Office 
of the Comptrol l er for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund, 
in accordance with Sectio n 364 . 285(1) , Florida Statutes . It is 
further 

ORDERED that all certificated interexchange ca rri ers shall 
cease providing interexchange service to New Way Communi cations 
upon the conclusion of the show cause process set forth in this 
Order . It is further 

ORDERED that any certificated interexchange carrier providing 
service to New Way Communications shall c ontact the Commission at 
the end of the show cause response period set forth he rein in 
order to determine if the show cause process has been concluded . 
It is further 

ORDERED that the portion of th is Order that requires all 
certificated interexchange companies to cease pro viding service to 
New Way Communications is issued as proposed agency a c tion and 
shall become final and effective unless an appropriate petition, in 
the form provided by Rule 25- 22.036, Florida Administra tive Code , 

is received by the Director, Division of Reco rds and Reporting , 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-08 50 , by the 
close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further 
Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached hereto . It is furthe r 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending resolution 
of the show cause process or any protest to the Proposed Agency 
Action portion of this Order. It is further 
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ORDERED that in t he e vent the Proposed Agency Act i o n portion 

of this Order b ecomes final , and Ne w Way Communicatio ns fails to 

respo nd t o our Orde r t o Show Cause as prescribed herein , this 

Doc ket s hall be c losed. 

By ORDER of the Flo r i d a Pub lic Service Commissio n , this 30th 

day o f Sept ember , 1 997 . 

BLANCA S . BAY6 , ~~tor 
Divisi o n of Records and Repor ing 

(S EA L) 

BC 

NOTI CE OF FURTHER PROCEE DINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Se r vice Commission is required by Sec[ion 

1 2 0 . 5 69 ( 1 ) , Florida Sta tute s , to notify parties of any 

admi nis t rati ve hearing o r judicial review of Commission o rders that 

is ava i lable unde r Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68 , Flo rida Statutes , as 

well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This no tice 

sho uld not be construe d to mea n a ll req uests for an adminlstrative 

hearing o r judic ial r e view will be granted or result in the relief 

sought . 

Mediation may b e available on a 
mediation i s cond ucted, it does not 
int erested perso n ' s r ight to a h earing . 

case- by-case basis . If 
affect a substantially 
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The show cause portion of this Order is pre liminary, 
procedural or intermediate in nature. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this orde r may 
file a pet ition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25 -

22.037 {1) , Florida Administrative Code , in the form provided by 
Rule 25-22.036{7) {a) and {f) , Florida Administ rative Code . This 
petition must be received by the Director , Division of Records and 
Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
0850, by the close of business on October 20 , 1997 . 

Failure to respond within the time set f o rth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 2 5-22 . 037 { 3) , Florida Administrative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25- 22 . 037(4) , Florida 
Administrative Code . Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date . 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this o rder 
within the time prescribed above , that party may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appea l with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting , and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee wi th the 
appropriate court . This filing must be completed with in thirty 
{30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9 . 11 0 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 

The portion of the action proposed herein whi c h is prelimina ry 
in nature will not become effective or final, except as provided by 
Rule 25- 22 . 02 9 , Florida Administrative Code . Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this 
portion of the Order may file a petition for a formal proce eding , 
as provided by Rule 25- 22.029{4), Florida Administrative Code , in 
the form provided by Rule 25-22 . 036{7) (a) and {f) , Florida 

Administrative Code . This petition must be received by the 
Director , Division of Reco rds and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0850 , by the close of 
business on October 21 , 1997. 
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In the absence of such a petiti on , the proposed agency action 
portion of the order shall become effective on the day subsequent 
to the above date as provided by Rule 25- 22 . 029(6) , Flo rida 
Admi nistrative Code . 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If the proposed agency action portions of this order become 
final and effective on the date described above , any pa rty 
substantially affected may request judicial review by the Florida 
Supreme Court in the case of an elec tric , gas or telepnone utility 
or by the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water o r 
wastewater utility by filing a noti ce of appeal with the Director , 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy o f the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court . This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days of the effective 
date of this order, pursuant t o Rule 9 . 11 0 , Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure . The notice of appeal must be in the form 
specified in Rule 9 . 900 (a) , Flor ida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 


	1997 Roll 7-166
	1997 Roll 7-167
	1997 Roll 7-168
	1997 Roll 7-169
	1997 Roll 7-170
	1997 Roll 7-171
	1997 Roll 7-172



